
!l::;i-

FOT'RIEENIII KERALA LEGISLAITYE ASSEMBLY

coIrdlrffTTE*E
ON

PT'BLICACCOUI\r.IS
(201e-202r)

FIETTFOURTIT REPORT

@resented on 4th JuIy, 2019)

SECPGTAR]Atr OF TIIE KERALI. LEGISLATURE
THIRI'VANANIT.Ui,PURA,M

2019



FOURTEENTH KERALA LEGISLATME ASSEMBLY

COMM TTEE

ON

PUBLICACCOUNTS

(201e-2021).

FIFTYFOI'RTII REPORT

On

Paragraphs rclating to Tbxes D€parhent containcd in the Repon
of the Comptroller and Auditor Gmeral of India for &e

fflencirt ycar cnded 3lst March 20f3,20f4 &
20lS (Rcvmuc S€ctor)

80712019.



CONIENTS

Composition of the Committee

Introduction

Report

Appendices :

I. Summary of main ConclusionVRecommendations

IL The Notes fumished by Govemment

Page

: vii

:25
i26



COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

Q0$-mzL)
Chairmon:

Shri V. D. Satheesan.

Members:

Smt. p. Aisha potty

Shd P. K. Basheer

Shri James Mathew

Shd K. Kunhirumatr

Shd Mathew T, Thomas

Shri A. Pradeepkumar

'Shri Mullakkare Retnakaran

Shd Roshy Augustine.

L e g is I aine Secretar iat

Shd C. Jos, Secretary-in-charge

Smt. Manju Varghese, Joint Se$etary

. Shd Venugopal R., Deputy Ses€tary

Smt. Chitra K. I., Under Secretary.



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairnan, Committee on public Accounts, having been autiorised bythe Committee to present this Report, on their behalf prcsent the firy fo*,t
Report on paragraphs rclating to Thxes Department contained rn the neport of the 

.

Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31st Marf,h 2013,
2014 & 2015 (Revenue Sector).

- The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year
ended 31st March 2013, 2014 & 2015 (Revenue Sector) was Uia on Oe faUIe otthe House on 10th June 2014, llth March 2O1S and 24th February 2016
respectively.

The Committee considered and finalised this Report at the me€ting held onlst July 2019.

The committee prace on records their appreciation of the assistance render€d
to them by the Accountant General by the examination of the audit Reoon.

Thiruvananthapuram,

1st July, 2019.

V. D. SATIEESAN,

Choirman,
Committee on public Accounts,



REPORT

. COMMERCIAL TAXES DEPARTMENT
TAXES ON AGRICULTURAL INCOME

Thr adninietration

The levy and collection of taxes on agricultual income is governed by TheKerala Agricdtuat rncome Thxes._(KArti a",, rsg];i o 
t"ijr*r"* 

o,commissioner of commerciat Tbx tq,'cO. rf,. "i.sr."oi'iri-liou".too "r"Iooked af_ter by Inspecting Assistant Commissionen (tAC), Agricultural IncomeThx and commerciat Tbx officers (Arr & cTot ;" *o-J[i"i#'"o.rn"*,Tbxes is under the conrol of the secretary' ,;-aov-J;;il Gbres) at rheGovemment level.

Companies and penons, who ,Cerive agricuttual income within the State are
liab.le .g ?a{ tIT. In respect of Comlnnies, ax is chargeabi" 

", 
,i" ,"* pr.oiU"ainrhe schedule to rhe KArrAct, risr. r., aprl-ffi-fri*i"ioi"g f"oa"aproperty upto 500 hectares mav opt to pay tax at compounded rate. No tax ispayable on first five hectares.

Th.nd of rcceiptg

Actual Receipts from AIT during the- lasr five years (200&09 to ZOt2.:13)j.o."s .l.,tttt.the budget estimates durilg dr. ,"r. ;..i;.;i"*.iir*,"0 
" 

,t"following hble and graph:

Sou.rce: Fhance Acrcounts of releva veals

Year Budget
Estim4es

Actual
Receipts

Variatio! Percentage
ot

vadation

ln crore
lbtal tax

recelpts of
the State

Percentage
of acntal

receipts !o
total tax
r€c€ipts

Perce age
of &owth

ovel
PIenous

year
200&m 7.39 r1.97 (+) 4.s8 (r) 61.98 1S.!Xto.r 8 0.07 (-) 4s.7r
200$r0 (+) 19.2r. (t) 225.47 17,625.02 0.16

o.22

r31.67

69.38
2010-11 12.00 6.97 (+) 34.9i' (+)291.41 2t,72t.69
mr7-L2 14,49 42,86 (+) 28.3i, (+)r95.79 25,7ra.60 0.16 G) 8.7s
2012-13 15.98 18.92 (+) 2.94 (+)18.40 3q076.61 0.06 (-) ss.86

807n0$.



2

ErdBCa ..ttrrfa. d Asas.l rtehtr

2004-09 2009to 2010-lt 2.o71-r2 2012-13
Yil

-+- glrdlit 3rd rlatrr '*-Artuil rirl!,t3

Though the actual receips showed an increase of 18.,10 per cent over the

budget estimates for the year 2012-13, there was a short fall of 55.86 per cent in
the actual receipts for 2012-13 when compared to that in 2011-12. Reasons for
variation called for have not been fumished (February 2014).

Anears in AIT asscssnent

Tlrc Deoartrnent fumished the Dosition of arrears under AIT which is as

shown below :

Opdning balance 4740
Addition during 2012-13 including remanded cases 2,755

Tbtal 7,495

No. of assessments completed 3,O22

Arrear cases - 2,t29
Current cas€s - 885

Remanded cases - 8

Closing balance 4473

The above table shows that the Department completed 3,022 assessments

which was 210.32 per cent of the aneaB outstaffling.

(l i!.rtr)



Aldit recommmds the Govcrlrment to give direction to t||c D€partmcnt
to combl€t€ ass€ssments wtich art in ancars in a timc bound nanner.
Impact of Audit

During the last four yeius, cases of inadmissible expenses, rDcome
escaprng assessment, incorrect computition of income, underassessment due to
assi8nment of inconect status et(,., with revenue implication of t.76j2g crorein 178 paragraphs were pointed out. Of these; the Departmen/Govemment
accepted audit observations involving { 1.23 crore and iad since recoveredt 0.29 crore. The details are shown in the followin! able:

Working of Internal Audir Wing

The internal audit wing (IAW) in the Commercial Taxes Deparment was
constituted in May 2009 and commenced functioning ftom I June 2009. The wing
headed by the Deputy commissioner is assisted by &ree Assistant commissioners
and five Commercial Tax Officers. The Depafiment has not prepaEd a. separate
internal audit manual. During the year 2012-13, only one unit was audited and the
amount involved was not calculated.

As details of intemal audit coDducted were not made available by the
Departmen! Audit could not comment on the performance of the IAW.

Year Paragaphs included
in the LARS

Paragraphs Accepted
dudng the year

Recovery during the
year

The amount of recovery against the amount accepted was negligble.



4

Resulu of audir

In 2012-13, Audit test checked the rccords of 3l unirs relating to AIT and

noticed underassessment of tax and other irregularities involving { 26.45 cmre in

37 cases which fall untler the following categories:

. Dudng the couse of the year, the Department accepted underassessment and

other deficiencies of t 0.55 cmre in five cases out of which two cases involving
{ 0.39 crore were pointed out in audit during the year 2012-13. No amount was

realised by the Depanment during the year 2012-13.

A few illustrative audit obsewations involving 69.57 lakh are discussed in the

following paragraphs:

Non-obscrvanct of provisions of AcURules

Scrutiryr of the ossessment rccords of AI:,1 in Commercial Taxes Depdrtment

revealed seveml cases of non-obseNance of ptovbions of AaUR les, incorrect
detemination of incomelinterest, grant of inadmissible expenses/allowances and
other cases as mentioneil ln the sucieeiling parugraph of this chapten Thdse cases

orc illustrative and. are fused on a test check canied out in audit. There is need for
the Govemment to imptlJ,ve the internol confrEl sys?m including s'engthening of
the intemal audit,

Under the KAIT Acr and Rules made thereunder, for completing assessments

the following aspects should be obsewed:

(i) tax shall be levied at the prescrib(d rate on the agricultural income
derived by the assessee;

m crore

sl.
No.

Categories No. of cases Amount

1 Income escaping assessment lo 3.lm

Incorrect computation of tax 2 0.39

3 Inadmissible expenses 1'7 13.07

4 Others 9.59

Total TI 26.45



5.

(ii) deduaions shall be allowed on income, derived subject to certain
:onditions; and

(iii) intetest shall be levied on the balance tax payable.

It was noticed that while finalising the assessment, ttle Assessing Authorities
lid not observe certa.in provisions which resulted in shon levy of tax aid interest of
f 69.57lakh as mentioned in the paragraphs 3.2.1 to 3,7.3,

thort levy of agricut&ral income tar dur to mistakc in conputation of
rgriculurral income

While computing otal agricultural income, a mistake occumd in tdking acnral loss

. [IAC (AIT), Kottayam]

Under Section 4 of the KAIT Act,
1991, the total agricultural income of
the previous years of any person
comprises of all agricultrual income
derived from land situated within or
outside the State. Under Section 12 of
tlie Act, where any person sustain a
loss as a result of computation of
agricultutal income for any year, the
loss shall be carried forward to the
follorring year and set ofi against the
agricultur:l income of that year.
Under Section 39(3) of the Act the
Agricultural.Income Tax Oftcer after
taking .into account all relevanr
information shall by an order m
writing make an assessment of the
assessee and determine the surn
payable by him or refundable to him
on the basis of such assessment,

lvtls Kerala Forest Development
Corporation Ltd., Konayam filed
a4nual retum for the year 2009-10
disclosing a net agricultural loss of
t 7.39 lakh. The assessing

authority r€jeckd 0re retum and
finalised the assessment adding
back the inadmissible expenses of
{ 3.84 crore to the conceded loss
and allowing { 2 lakh towards
contribution !o seminar. But the
conceded loss was enoneously
reckoned as t 73.93 lakh against
the actual loss of { 7.39 lakh. The
mistake in computation rcsulted in
income escaped from assessment

amounting to t 66.54 lakh and
resulted short levy of AIT of
t 33.27 lakh.



6

The case was pointed out (November 2012) to the Department and reponed

to the Govemment in March 2013. Govemm€nt stated (December 2013) that

mistake was rectified (January 2013) creating additional demand of { 33.27 lakh.

Further repon has not been received (February 2014).

. [IAC (AIT), Konayam]

Iws Kailas Rubber Company, Kotayam filed annual retum for 2009-10

disclosing net agricultual income of { 12.27 takh. The assessing aurhority iejected

the retum and finalised the assessment adding back inadmissible expenses of

135.,14 lakh. The ner agiclltural incom€ was allowed to set off against the carry

forward losses of prcvious years. But while fixing the net agricultural income, the

assessing authority omitted the income of { 72.27 lakh conceded by the assessee

and fixed the agicultural income as t 35..14 lakh against rhe aftual income of

t 47.71 lakh. The mistake !n computation resulted in escape of income of

{ 12.27 lakh from assessment and in shon levy of AIT of { 6.13 lakh. The case

was pointed out (November 2012) to the Department and reported to rhe

Gov€mment in March 2013. Govemment stated (December 2013) that mistake was

reaified (January 2013) rcfixing the net agricultura.l income. Further report has not

been received (February 2014).



:
Shon lory ofAJT duc to cxcess dcduction of rcplantation allowancc

Assessing authority anowed replantation anowance more than what was
admissible as per KAIT Rules.

. [IAC (AtT), Kottayaml

As per Section 5(m) of KAIT

Act, 1991, agricultural

income of a person shall be

computed after deducting

replantation allowance,

subject to such limits,

condilions or resttictions as

may be prescribed.

As per Rule 3 of KAIT Rules,

199 1 replantation allowance

for rubber and tea shall be

limited to actual expenses

incurred and not exceeding

2.5 per cent and 1.5 per cent

respectively of the

agricultural incomd of the

previous year,

As per the P & L accounts of I\/'/s Malankara
Planhlions, Kottayam, a domestic company, for
the previous year 2008-09, the agricultural

income derived from rubber and tea were
{ 8.23 crore and { 4.21 cmrc resp€ctively.

Hence as per rules, the admissible replantation

allowances were t 20.59 lakh (2.5 per cent of
t 8.23 crore) and { 6.31 lakh (1.5 per cent of
t 4.21 cror€) rcspectively for rubber and &a.
They claimed deduction of t 35.93 lakh
and T 80.27 lakh respectively in their annual

retums towards replantation allowances for
rubber and tea dudng 2009-10. The assessing

authority finalised (December 2011) &e
assessment fiing the net agricultual income of
{ 1.59 crore allowing the above deduction.

The excess deduction of replantation allowaDce

resulted in short l"vy of AIT of
t 27.18 lakh.

The case was pointed out (December 2012) to the Deparment atrd rcponed to
re Govemment (May 2013). Their reply has not been rcceived (February ZO14).



Non-l€vy ol interrot on belatcd lrayncnt of agriculttral income tax

Intercst leviable under KAIT Act was not levied on belated payment of
ad\rance ta)c

. IAC (ArD, Kottayam]

fu per Section 37(1) of KA|T Act,
199.1 every person liable to furnish
a retum under the Act shall pay
tax !f previous year on or before
the end of February of the
previous year on the estimated
total agricultural income whicn
shall not be less than eighty per
cent of the total agricultural
income as per return. fu per
s€ction 37(4) of the Act, any
person who fails to pay tax, under
the Section is liable to pay interest
at the rate of 12 percent per
annum for every month ofdelay or
part th€reof, on the unpaid
balance tax.

lv{/s Tfopical Planrations Ltd.,
Kottayam, an assess€e company
concedd net taxable income of
1 74.78 lal/dt, for rhe year 200G02.
The tax due amounting to t 37.39
lakh was remitted on 1 January 2007.

While completing the AIT
assessmenls, the assessing authodty
did not levy interest on the advance
tax due amounting to { 29.91 lakh on
rhe agricultural income of t 59.83
lakh (80 per cenr bf I 74.78 lakh)
which had to be pafd on or before
28 February 2006. Non-levy of
hterest for the period from L March
2006 to 31 December 2006 worked
out to < 2.99 lakh.

The case was pointed out (December 2009) to the Depafiment and reported to
the Government in March 2010. Govemment stated (March A013) that interest due
for the above period was dendnded during December 2012. Further r€port has not
been received (February 2014).

[Audit paragraphs 3.1 to 3.2,3 contained in the repon of the C & AG of India
(Revenue Sector) for the year ended 3lst Marh 2013.1



Notes received from the Govemme on the above audit paragraph isincluded as Appendix It.

(1) Senior Audit Offrcer, fmm Shte Goods and Services Thxes Depanmetrtinfomed that 14 cases were being taken for considerauon and in most cases actionhad already been taken to settle the issues, in 
""*in ""r"r-"ppaatr-*,"r" nfua 

"oain some other cases amount had been adjusted.

(2) To a query ftom the committee regarding the errors in calculation andmistakes in the methods .for assessmenl the Secretary, Taxes Deparunent replied
that all mistakes had been rectifid and the munber of cases we." iL"rog *U ,,was reduced to 297 lrom 44F,.

(3) The Committee opined dfrat the departnent should give general diltclionregarding the intemal audit in consultation with the nccountanlt General. TheComminee apprcciated the performance of Thxes Department for their more
serious responses to the AG's observation than any other departnent.

(4) The Commiftee considercd the audit paragaphs rclated to TaxAdministratio4 Ttend of receipts, Arrears in ArI assessmenq Impact of Audit,Working of Intemal Audit wing, F.esults of Audit and non observance of provision
of AcURules. The Commiftee alpmved the Remedial Measures Taken statement
furnished by rhe GovemmenL

(5) While considering the audit para$aph about short levy of agricultual
income tax due to mistafte in computation of agdcr tural income, 

'the 
Senior Auditofficer informed that Kera.la Forest Development CorporatioD had filed annualretum for the year 2009-10 showing a net agricultural loss of t 7.39 takh, but anenor occured while computing the agricultural income and the conceded loss was

erroneously reckoned as t 73.g3 lakh against the acnral loss of { 7.3g lakh resultedin short levy of Agricultural Incrlmg I'o( of t 33.27 lakh. He added that the
mistake had been rectified and the amount had been adjusted,

(6) The Committee queried about the second appea.l filed by the Department.
The witness, Joint Commissione[, State Goods and SeMces Thxes Departlnent
informed that the appeal was not against the AG.s objection but against the
u7n0t9.



10

disallowing of certain exemptrons availed in the self assessment reulrn by the

eppellate euthority. She atso added that the issues of Kailas Rubber Company had

been settled. The income had been refixed antl a'ljusted to the loss carried forward

from thc previous year' The committee approveil the facts fumished by the

Department.

(7) While considering short levy of AIT due b excess deduction of

r€plantation allowance the committee approved the notes fumished by the

Depa ment.

(8) Regarding the a:udit obsewation ak'ut non-levy of interest on belated

payment of agricultural income tax the wibess, Joint Commissioner' State Goods

"ni 
s".ti." f.t p"paftment informed that the amount had been adjusted from the

excess Payment at their credit.

Conclusiory'Recommendati'on

No comments.

Tbx administratiotr

The levy and collection of axes on agJicultural income is govemed by

The kerala Agricultural Income Tbx (KA[) Act, tr991 and is administered

by Commissioner of Commercial Tbxes (cCT)' The assessment' levy and

couectionareclonebylnsPectingAssistantcommissioners(IAc),Agricultural
Income Tbx and Commercial Thx Officers (AIT & CTO) The Commercial Tbxes

Depafiment is under the contsol of the Secletary to Govemment Claxes) at the

Government level.

The ComPanies anal pe6ons, who derive agricultural income within the State

are liable to pay Agricultual Income Thx (AIf)' In rcspect of ComPaoies' tax rs

chargeable at the rates prescribed in the Scheilule to the KAIT Act' 1991 From

April ?000, persons holding landed property uPto 500 hectarcs may oPt to pay tax

at compounded rate. No tax is payable on ftst live hectares



11

Internal Audit

, 
I The details on working of inemal audit wing, rhough ca.lled for (June 2014)have not been tumished by the Deparh*t to"toUJ, zorij:- 

** *
Results ofAudit

In 20:r.-14, test check of thr
income tax assessmen* *o,*J.fff ,f"II H:J::f:":,::"#Tl
oth€r irregularities involving t 6.55 cmre in six cases which fall under thefollowing categories given in Thble.

Thble

sl.
No.

Catagories

Income escap€d assesment_.-.-_------_-_

m
Number of

Cases

Amount

.l
5 6.63

2 lnadmissible expenses 
I

Total I

I

0.02

6 6.65

During the couEe of the year; the Depanment accepted undelassessment andother deficiencies o! | 2.67lakh rn spvpn "".o" .^,-;:'. :_::::-:'r-;__ ;1, ,. , seven cases which wer€ pointed out in audirduring ihe earrier years. ^,',,";;;; ;ffiffJilffJ'il,'JJ 
"Tiduring the year 2013_14. A few

discussed in the foltoring poug."pJlustrative 
cases involving t 2'53 crore are

Compliance Audit observation

Short leuy of AIT due to acceptance of claim for ileduaion ftom income twice
Claim of assessee for deducr

insurance under,Group ;;;t"r:r""t :, TffTr-".ilfi T::tT:*as expendihre in p&L account for computing net prcfit l.a. 
""""ptaa 

Uyassessing officer.



t2

' tlAC (A-rr) Kottayam]

As per Section 5(k) ol KAIT Act, 1991 any sum paid during the previous

y€ar to an employee as gratuity in accordance with the provision of the

Paynent of Gratuity Act" 1tg72 less such amount if any daimcd in any

prEvious y€ar towards provision for gratuity in respcrt of such enployee' is an

allowable deduction. Explanation II below Srlction 5 stiPulatcs that in case of

any deduction towards granrity or bonus, the deduction shall be allowed in the

year in which acnral Paymcnt is madc to thc emPloyee or to any fund

rrcognisd in rhis behalf by the GovernmenL! irrcspective of the method of

accounting less any deduction already allowerl in the previous year or years in

respect of thc emPloy€e.

ThePlantationCorporationolKeralaLimited,Kottayam,apublicsector

company, claimed { Four crore paid against insuranc€ premium under'group

gratuity scheme' as deduction from the net prcfit to arrive at the agricultural

income for the previous year 2009-10 as per the statement of computation'

Assebsing officer accePted the claim as admissible deduction' Audit scrutiny of the

accounts of the assessee revealed that the assessee had already accbunted this

amount as expenditure in the P&L accou for ariving at the net Profit along with

armual insurance premium. Acceptance of the ctaim {or deduction by the assessing

officer resulted in short computation of agricultural income to the tune of { Four

crote and consequent short lery of AIT of { two crore'

The case was pointed out in audit to tlle DePartment in December 2013 and

reported to Government in February 2014' Their replies have not been received

(october 2014).



13

Short levy of AIT duc to non-;cckoning of rtceipt of prwious year against bad
debt writtm off during preceding years.

The assessing officer did not reckon the receipt of the assessee during
prwious year against fte bad debt wdtten off during preceding years.

. IIAC (AIT) Kottayam]

As per Section a(2) (iii) of KA.IT Act, 1991 any amoum rcceived in rhc
prwious year in r.cspect of bad debts ra'ritt€n off pertaining to any previous
year, shall be dcemed to bc agriculurral income rcctivcd in thc prwiour year.

As per the P&L account for 2009-10 of The plantation Corporation of Kera.la
Limited, Kottayam, a public sector company, they received { 1.39 crore as

miscellaoeous income which included { 57.85 lakh being bad debt wdtten off in
earlier years. Though, any amount received. in the previous year in respect of bad
debts written off in earlier years should be deemed to be agricultural income of the
year in which it is received, the assessing authority while finalising the aisessment
(October 2012) did not include the above incom€ as agricultura.l income, This
resulted in shon levy of AIT of t 28.92 lakh (50 pdr cent of t SZ.BS lakh).

The case was pointed out in audit to the Depanment in December 2013 and
reported to Govemment in January 2014. Their replies have'not been received
(October 2014).

Short levy of AIT due to non-consideration of crop insurance nceived during
the prwious ycar

The assessing officer did not reckon the crop insurance claim received by
assessee during the previous year for computing agriculftral income.

. IIAC (AJT) Kottayam]

As per Section a(2) (ii) of KAff AcL 1991 when an allowance or deduction

has been made in the assessment for any year in resp€c1 of loss, expenditure or
liability incuned by the assessee and where the assessee has obtained either in cash



t4

or in any other manner in respect of such loss, expenditure or some benefit in

rcspect of such liability dudng the Fevious year the amount obtained by him or the

value of benefit accrued o him shall be deemed to be agricultural income received

in the previous year.

The Plantation Corporation oI Kerala Limited, Kottayam, a public sector

company, received { 1.38 crore as miscellaneous income as p€r their P&L account

for 2009-10. Audit lound that the miscellaneous income included receipt towards

crop insurance of t u18.35 lakh. However, while finalising the assessment for the

year 2009-10 (October 2012), the assessing authority did not include t 4s.35 lakh

as agricultural income for the year 200$10. This resulted in short levy of AIT of

t 24.18 lakh.

The case was pointed out in audit to the DeparEnent in Decemb€r 2013 and

reported to Govemment in January 2014. Their replies have not been received

(October 2014).

[Audit paragraph 3.1 to 3.6 contained in the report of the C & AG of India

(Revenue Sector) for the financial year ended 31st March 20141

Notes received from the Govemment on the above paragraphs are included as

Appendix II.

(9) The committee considered and approved the notes fumished by the

Govemment regarding the audit paraglaphs relaiing to Thx Administration, Intemal

Audit, Results of Audit, short levy of AIT due to acceptance of claim for deduction

fiom income tax, short levy of AIT due to non-reckoning of receipts of previous

year against bad debt written off during preceding yean, short levy of AIT due to

non-consideration of crop insurance r€ceiv€d during the previous year.

Condusion/Recommendation

No comments.



15

Audit Reporr (March 2015)

Tbx adminisuation

The levy and collection of taxes on egricuttural income is governed by The
Kerala Agricultural Income Thx (KAIT) Acr, l99t and is ldninisterea by
Commissioner of Commercial Thxes (CCT). The assessment, levy and couection
are done by Inspecting Assistant Coinmissioners (IAC), Agricultual Income Thr
and Commercial Tax Officers (AIT & CTO). The Commercial Taxes Departmenr is
under the conaol of the Secretary to Govemment (faxes) at the Government level.

. The Companies and persons, who derive agricultual income within the State
are liable to pay Agricultural Income Tbx 1,lfg. In respecr of Companies, tax is
chargeable ar the rates Fescribed in the schedule to the KAIT Ad 1991. .From
April 2000, persons holding tanded propeny upto S0O hecrarcs may opr to pay ax
at compounded rate. No tax is payable on fi.st five hectans

Intenal audit

. The details on working of intemal audit witrg, though called for (June Z01S)
have not been fumished by th€ Deparhent (January 2016t

Results of audit

In 201+75, test check of the records of 32 Agricultual Income Thx and
Commercial Tax Officesl rcIating to agricultural income tax assessments showed
undemssessment of tax and other ireguladties invotving f 4g crorc in 7Z cases
which fall under the following categories as given in tabli

Thble

Sl. No. Cat€gories Nu.mber of cases Amormt
1 Income escaped assessment 34 J.O.JJ

2 Inadmissible expenses 36 19.86
3 Other irregularities 12.59

Tbtal 77 4&00

I This ircludes 10 offices of Inspecting Assist?lt CoEmissioner (Afg wlere oofy AIf
S=f:f"T_*T!_q"*ind 22 Agriottturar rncone fti 

"na 
cimiercia rhx offfceswhere botlr sales tax and agricutnlal icome t ( atlisessments are t"ing aoo"



16

During the course of the year, the Depaftment accepted underassessment and

other deficiencies of t 54.21 lakh in three cases which were pointed out in audit

during the earlier yea6. An amount of { 3.69 lakh was realised in two cases during

the year 201,1-.15, which werc point€d out during prcvious yeaF.

On being asked about the reason for non/shon realisation of amounts even in

accepted cases, the Departnent stated (December 2015) that the shon realisation

was due to the arnount.behg adjusted towards loss which was carried forward from

the pr€vious year.

A few illustative audit obsenations involving { 4.93 crore are mentioned in

the following paragraphs:

Losr of r:venue due to non-finalisation of ass$s4ents in time

The non finalisation of assessment within the stipulated tirne resu.lted in escape

income from assessment and conseouent loss of revenue.

Explanation II below Section 5 of KAIT, Acg 1991 stipulates that in case

of any deduction towards gratuity or bonus, the deduction shall be allowed in
the year in whidr thc actrr3l paymcnt is made to the employee or to any fund
ncognised in this bclralf by the Government irrespectivc of thc method of

accounting. As per Section 2(1) (a) of KAIT Act, 1991 any rcnt or revenue

derived from land which is used for agricultural purposes is agricultural
incone. As per Section 39(6) of th. KAIT Act, 1991 AIT assessrnent should be

completcd within a period of two years from the datc of filing of retlrns.

. [IAC (ArD, Kattappana]

) IvUs Kannan Devan Hills Plantations Company Private Limite4 Munnar,

conceded agricultural income of {15.35 crore and { 5.28 crore for
assessment years 2010-11 and 2011-12 respectively. As p€r Note 20

forming pan of annual accounts { 805.12 lakh and t 8a5.90 lakh
were charged to the P&-L account of the respective y€ars on account

of Defined Contribution Benefits. Audil found that { 2.48 crore and

. t 1.57 crore being amount paid towards gratuity during 2009-10 and

201G.11 respectively were also deducted ftom total income in agdcultual



L7|
income tax computarion stateme of re.spectivg years. Allowance of
both expenditure as deduction in AIf computation is against the
provisions of KAIT Act. This resulted in short computatiol of
agricultural income of t 2.113 crore and consequent short payment of
AIT. As the assessing aulhority had not finalised tbe assessment within
the stipulated time, the shon levy could not be demanded from tre
assessee. The loss of revenue due to non_finalisation of assessment
within the stipulated time worked out to t 1.22 crore.

Government stated (september 201s) that as the assessing authorities failed
to complete the prcvisional assessment within the time prescribe-d, the assessments
became time baned by Iimitation and a, ,u.h *re.rm"nt of escaped income could
not be possible. It was also stated that disciplinary action had already been initiared
m respect of the delinquent officers in this case. further repon had not been
received (Jaruary 2016).

) IWs Kannan Devan Hills plantatioos Company privat€ Limited, Munnar,
conceded agricultural income of t lS.3S crore and { S.2g crore whilefiling annual retum for assessment years 2010_11 and 2011-12
respectively. They,received t 242.72 lal<Jt and { 123.66 lakh touards
income from lease of properties during the years which was q€dited to
the p&L account. Howevef, while computing agricultural tncom€ tax,only 60 per cent of the income frorn 1"u." ,", reckoned as
agricultural income. Hence 40 per ceEt of the above income amounung
ro { 146.55 lakh escaped from assessment. A, ,h" ";;;;"g authoriry.
had not finalised the assessment within the $tipulated time, the short
levy could not be demanded lrom the assessee. T|e loss of revenue due
to non-finalisation of assessme within the stipulated time worked out
to { 73.28 lakh.

Govemment stated (september 2015) rhat as the assessing authorities fa edto complete the provisional assessment within the dm€ pres"riu"i, tl" a..errm"na
became barred by limitation and as such assessment of 

"r"upJ'rn"orrt" 
lnu, oo,

T.:tlf '" 
this casl agd shon tevy could not be made good. ti*u, .iro ,a,"0 ,f,".

orsclpunary' acion had been initiared against the officers r€spotrsible in this case..
Further repon had not been received (January 2016),

807/2019.



18

There should be a mechanism in th€ Department to ensure that all the

assessments are completed within a Pr€scribed time period so that the assessments

do not become time barred.

'Short levy of AIT due to deduction of rtplantation allowance in excess

The assessing officer allowed replantation allowance in excess of admissibility

oer the statute.

As per Section 5(m) of KAIT Act, 1991, agricultural income of a person

shall be computed after deducting replantation allowancc, subject to such

limits, conditions or rcstrictions as may be prescribed. As per Rule 3 of KAIT

Rules, 1991, rcplantation allowance for rubber and tea shall be Umited to

actual expenses incurred and not exceeding 2.5 per cent and 1,5 per cent

respectively of the agricultural income of the previous year.

. [tAC (AIT), Mattancherryl

) lvVs The Cochin Malabar Estates and Industdes Ltd., Kochi, a domestic

company claimed deduction of t 1.23 crore and T 1.24 crore towards

replantation allowance for rubber and { 99.58 lakh and { 1'67 crore

towards replantadon allowance for tea during 2009-10 and 2010-11

respectively. The ass€ssing authority finalised the assessments (December

2012 and December 2013) allowing the abqve deduction. Audit found that

admissible replantation allowance during the years for rubber were

t 29.6i lakh and { 40.41 lakh and that for tea were { 4.63 lakh and

t 2.90 lakh respectively. Excess deduction of replantation allowance

resulted in shon levy of AIT of { 1.35 crore.

Govemment stated (september 2015) that the Commissioner of Commercial

Tbxes had issued direction to the Deputy Commissioner, Mattancherry to revise

the assessrnent based on the audit obiection. Further repo had not been received

(January 2016).



19

Short payment of AIT due to inadmissible deductions allowed

The assessing aulhority allor,eed inadmissible deductions from total
mcome.

Under Section S(l) of the KAIT Act, lgltl, thc agricultural income of a
person shall be computed after making deduction towards any expenditure
wholly and exclusively for the purpose of deriving the agricultural income.
The fee paid for RpG License will not come under the abov€ category. As per
proviso (1) to Section 39(6) of KAII Act, 1991, in the case of asscssment of
agricultural income derived from rubber, coffee and manufactured tea, if the
ass€ssment under the Itrcome Tbx Act, 196l (Central Act 43 of 1961), is not
completed when the Agricultural Income Thx officer proceeds to complete the
assessm€nt, he may provisionally accept the agricultural iicome as per the
return filed by him and rcvise such assessm€nt in accordance with tlre order of
the Income tax authority. Any sum paid to an employee as bonus and gratuity

. 
during the prcvious year are allowable deductions as per Section S(i) and' 5(k) of the Act. Pmvision for bonus and gratuity are not anowabre deduction
as per Section 5 of th€ Act Employee,s eonaibution towards provident fundis not an expenditure incurrrd by the company and hence not an
allowable expcnditurc.

Audit noticed in December 2014 that in three cases, the assessee companes
had claimed exemption/deduction from the taxable agricultural income, some
expenses which were not admissible as per. KAIT Act, 1gg1. The assessinq
authority while finalising assessmenb admitted rhese expenses. This resutted ii
short levy of AIT of { l.S4 crore as given in following paragraphs.

. [IAC (AIT), Mattanchcrry]

> I\d/s Hadsons Malayalam Lrd., Cochin, un *rarru" company filed
their annual retum for the assessment year 2010-11 conceding a loss of{ 2.63 crore. In arriving at the taxable agricultural income, the assessee
claimed exemption towards RpG licenie fee in respect of manufactured
tea and rubber for { 1.35 crore and t 97.64 lakh respectively, The claint
for exemption was allowed by the assessing authority while completing



20

tI€ assessment. Though the income tax authorities disallowed these

deductions while finalising income tax assessment" t}le assessing authority

failed to r€vise the assessment based on the Income Tax assessment

orders. This resulted in inconect allowance of expenditue to the tune of

{ 2.32 crore and consequent short levy of tax of { 72.12 lakh.

The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes had issued direction to the Deputy

Commissioner, Mattanch€rry to complete the final asiessment immediately.

Futher repon had not been received (January 2016).

. IIAC (AIT), Kattappanal

) M/s Hope Plantations, Peermade, an assessee company while

Iumishing their annual rcturn for the assessment year 2010-L1

claimed { 35.14 lakh and { 47.30 lakh towards provision for bonus
' 

and gratuity respectively, as deduction from total agdcultural income in

the income computation statement which were not allowable as per

' KAIT Act, 1991. Audit found that the net income arrived at was after

charying rhe above expenditure in the P&L account. The IAC (AI1),

Kattappana while comPletng the assessment (March 2013) allowed the

above deductions, instead of adding back the sam€, being ineligible

expenditure. Incorrect computation oI income resulted in escape of

agricultural income to the tune of {98.93 lakh and consequent short levy

of tax of { 49.216 lakh.

Govemment stated (September 2015) that assessment under Sectidn 41(1) or

KAIT Act, 1991 had been completed (August 2015) with total demand of t 75.29

lakh incorporating other defects pointed out by Audit also and dtimand notice had

been issued to the dealer. Further report had not been received (January 2016).

) M/s Hope Plantations, Peermade, an assessee company furnished their

annual return for tie assessment year 2010-11, claiming deductions of

t 54.69 lakh and T 53.38 lakh towards employer's contribution to
prcvident fund and employee's contribution to provident fund

respectively from agricultural income. The assessing authority

completed the assessment allowing the deductions claimed by the



2l

assessee. Audit found that th€ P&L account of the assessee had alreadv
been debited with t 59.55 lakh b€ing expenditure incurred towards
employe/s contdbution to prcvident fund. Hence the deduction of
t 54.69 lakh daimed from the net income towards employer's
contribution was not admissible. Further, deductir:n of t 53.38 lakh
clairned by the assessee towards employee's conuibution was not an

expenditure incurred by the assessee and hence should have been

disallowed. The failure of assessing authority to disallow above
deductions resulted in escape of agricultural income to the nrne of
{ 64.84 lakh being 60 per cent of the above admissible deductions and
consequenr short levy of tax of { 32.42 lakh.

' Govemment stated (September 2015) that assessment under Section 41(1) of
KAIT Act, 1991 had been completed (August 2015) with total demand of { 75.29
lakh incorporating other defects pointed out by Audit also and demand notice had
been issued to the dealer. Fu$her report had not been received (January 2016).

Loss bf interest on admitted tax

Interest for belated payment of advance tax was not levied and paynent
werc not appropriated first towards interest due.

. [IAC (AIT), Kattappanal

As per Section 37(1) of KAIT Act, 1991, every percon liable to furnish a
return under the Act shalt pay tax of prcvious year on or befort the end of
Fcbruary of the previous year on the estinated total agricrrlurral incoie
whkh shall not be less than cighty per cent of the total agricultural income as
p€r rcturn. As per Section 37(a) of the Act, any p€r3on who fails to pay ta&
under the Section is liable to pay int€rest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum
for wery month of detay or pan thercof, on the unpaid balance t:rx. As per
Section 91 A of tlre Act, wherc any tax or any oth€r amount due or demanded
is paid by im a$€sseb, the payment so made shall bb appropriated first
towards interest accrued on such tax or.otlpr amount on such datc of
payment and the balance available shall be appropriated towards principal
outstanding.



22

F lvl/s Kannan Devan Hills Plantations Company Private Limited, MUnnat

filed (February 2012) annual retum for the year 2010-11 conceding total

agricultural :income of { 15.35 crore and AIT due as { 7.26 crure. Against

the advance tax payable of { 5.80 crore (being 80 per cent of admitted

tax) the assrsssee paid t 5.75 crore only. Nor-payment of advance tax

attracts leyy of int€rest at 12 per cint per annum. Audit found that interest

was not levied on unpaid advance tax. Further, payments rnade by the

assessee amounting to { 1.50 crore subsequently were not appropriated

filst towards interest. Non levjr of interest and non appropriation of

payments resulted in loss of revenue of { 8.96 lakh.

Govemment stated (August 2015) that there was an excess payment of

T,14.06 lakh for the year 2009-10 and that amount could have been adjusted for

the interest dues for the year 201G11. It was also stated that the assessments for

the years 2010-U a l 2011-12 had not been completed under Section 39(3) of the

KAIT Act, 1991 and that became baned by limitation. Since the assessment is time

bar€d the amount could not be realised. But Govemment did not inform as to why

no action had been taken against the delinquent officer for allowing assessment to

become time barred causiDg loss to Golemment.

Though sinilar observations were made in the previous Audit Reports, such

lapses still recur. Go'r'ernment/Department had oot evolved an effective system to

ensure that the AIT a-ssessments are completed in a timely manner

[Audit paragraphs 3.1 to 3.7 contained in the repon of the C & AG of India

(Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31" March 20151

Notes received from the Government on the dbove audit paragraph is

included as Appendix II.

(10) The Comcfttee considered the audit paragraphs about Tax

Administration, Internal Audit, Results of Audit and Approved the notes furnished

bv th€ Govemment.



23

(11) Considering the para about, loss of revenue due to nou-finalisation of
assessmeit in time, the Committee observed that certain misti*es had been pointed

out by the audit. The assessment should have been completed within the stipulated

time of two yean from.the date of filing oI retums. Th€ ass(lssing authority faild
to complete even the provisional assessment which resulted in escape of income.

The witness Joint Commissioner revealed that the Company, Kannan Devan Hills
Plantations Company Private Ltd. was at loss at that period and the net loss

had been worked out to b€ { 2.8d crore that would cover up the short levy of
{ 1.95 crore. Moreover there was an excess payment of { 9 )akh by the Company.

Hence there would not incur any revenue loss as the shon levy coutd be adjusted

against the above figures.

(12) The Comminee enquired about the circurnstances under which the

disciplinary action against Shri Abdul Kareem had been dropped. The Joint

Commissioner Sta{€ Goods and Services Tbx Deparrrnent replied that the

concerned official was not found to be incharge of duty during the particular period

and hence the disciplinary action against him was dopped.

(13) Regarding tbe paragraph based on shon payment of AIT due to
inadmissible deductions allowed, the Senior Audit Officer informed that it was

quite common to find mistakes and resultant shon levy in almost all the cases of
assessment. The Committee expressed its serious concem over the widely

sustained mistakes that occured while assessing agricultural income tax. The

wimess from the depnnmenr replied that mistakes of such qpes were compiled and

necessary circulars in this regard were issued to rectify the defects. In 2016-U
iself diseiplinary actioB \sas taken in 25 cases. He added that rherc also existed

deficiency in capacity as there were only a few number of offices for agricultural

iltcome tax. Besides inexperience of some officers also contributed to thes€

contsaventions. The Committee opined that not mere the inexperiences cause

mistakes but seemed susceptible to deliberate attempts for false assessments. The

Committee dimcted the departm€nt that utmost care should be taken and strict

adherence to the provisions should also be observed in the initial assessment itself.



24

(14) The Committee apProved the RMT fumished by the depanment on the

short fevy ol t 72.L2 lakh and t 32.42 lakh perufning to the AIT assessment

M/s Harrison Malayatam Ltd. Cochin and I{/s Hope Plantations, Peermade

respectively.

(15) while con;idedng Lms of interest on admitted Thx, the committee remarked

as it was vivid that lvrs Kannan Devan Hills Plantations Company Private Limited,

Munnar had not paid the advance tax in due time and that the interest was not

levied on unpaid advance tax which resulted in loss of r€venue of t 8.96 lakh. The

department officials clarified that the advanct tax and the interest payable were

adjusted ftom the excess tax paid by the assessee for the previous year. The

Committee approved the reply furnished by the government on loss of interest on

adnitted tax. The Committee dirccts that the department should furnish rhe RMT

statements in tim€.

Conclusion / Recobm€ndation

(16) Thc Committee opined ftat finalisation of assessment of agricultural
incoma tax must bc completcd wittrin ttre stiputated time frame. The

Commlttee erpress its concem over the fact that several mistakes werc

occurred ddibcratcly durlng the assessment of agricultural income tex. The

Committee susp€cts tlrat not mere incxperience of some officer: caused

mistakcs but then may be deliberate omissions. The committce urges the

dqrartm€nt that utmogt care should be taken and strict adherence of

provisions should be observcd whilc asscssing the agricultural income tax'

(17) The committee direct tIrc State C'oods and Servicts Tbxes

Deiarrment to furnish all the Remedial measures takcn statem€nts within the

stipulated time for AG to prepare Memo of Important Poitrts.

Thiruvananthapuram,

lst July, 2019.

V. D. SATHEESAN,

Lnolrman,

Cgmmittee on Public Accounts,



25

APPENDIX I
SUMMARY OF MAIN CONCLUSIONS /RECOMMENDATIONS

Deparunent Concemed ConctusionyRecommendations 
.

Commercial Tbxes The Committee opined that finalisatron of

while assessing the agricultural income nx,

assessment of agricultural income tax must
be completed within the stipulabd time
trame. The Commiftee exprcss its concem
over ole fact that several mistakes were
occurred deliberately during the assessment
ol agriq tural income [ax. The Committee
suspects, that not mere inexperience of
some officers caused mistakes brit ther€
may be deliberate omissions. The
Committee uges the deparunent that
utmost care should be taken and sdct
adhercnc€ of pmvisions should be o,oserved

Commercial Thxes Tte commiftee direa the St e Goods and
services tlxes depafimefi to furnish all the
Remedial measures taken stateme s within
thc stipulated time for AG to prcpare
M€mo of Imporlanr points.

807120L9.



26

. APPENDIX II

THE NOTES FURNISHED BIl GOVERNMENT

ACfION TTHIiI-I\'OTf3 ON C & AG'S RSPORTS

Tax lidrninistration

Dare of receipt of the Draft Para /

companies and personsr

agricultural income within dre state are liable

to pay agricultural income tax (AfD. In

resp6:ct of Companies, tax is charSeable at the

rates prescribed in the Shedule to the KAIT

Act, 1991. From April 2000, periorD holding

land,:d properry upto 500 hecta$ may oPt to

pay tax at coopounded rate. No iax G

cist of ParagrapvReview

Does the Depsrtrtrent agree widl
facts and figures included in the

lot. ?lease indicate areas of
dirageemeft and also attach coPies

If aot, please indicate specitic areal
of disagreement with reasors for
disagreemetrt and also attach copies

of relevant docrments where



27

REMEDIAL ACTION TAKEN

(a) 'ldprovement in iysted No Reemarks
and procedures,

.including intemal
contols.

rRecovery of over
payment pointed out by
auolt

(c) Recovery of under
assesstlent, short levy or
other dues

(d) Modificatioa in Ore :-,
schemes and progr.arbmes :

itrcluding financing

(e) :Review of siruilar cases /
complete scheme /

: iprojea in rhe light of
findings of sanpte check

,by audir findings of



28

ACTION TAXEN NOTES ON C & AG's REPORTS



29

REMEDIAI ACTION TAKEN

t"l ltnproru-c"rt io .yt".
laDd procedures.

u'

i$#*$i3"f*ffi ,mt-.,n"m*m

H:Tl';#l*T*trjJn various ofnces eoo )oos-rot

ffigggqffif"ilx'*t*ffiti

,ffigffi$W

,including intemal .

conEols.

,No.
, Parar

:'Office
:: Serded Balance j

!

ii
,t,';

I

l

i

IAC (ArD.
i ldul&i

12-3-12
TO

17-3-12

7-10-2073
to

1l-r0-2013

AJT & CTO
Kanjiiappau 

Ivi
AIT & CTO
Nappuzha

.IAIT & CTO
r lGlpena

& cTo 6-t-2014
Kuthiyarhod to

,ie, r 10-1-2014
jAlappuzha I



30

AIT & CTO,
:Devikulam

.iAIT &CTO, 13-03-2017l
:Mananthava to

1-O7-2016
to

8-7-2016

lldi. ._ , 18-3-2017

(b) 
. Recovery of over
lpayment pointed out by
'audit

(c) :Recoveryofunder -
assessment, shot levy or
ather dues

(d) Modifieation in the
schemeJ and programmes ,

includiog ffnancing
,paEem

(e) 
iReview of similar cases ,/I complete sdrcme /
prcjecr in $e light of
:findings of sample che&

. .- by audit findings of
_ .,:s.,1l1t?!j!Tl( by audit.



31

ACTTON TAIGN NOTES ON C & AG'S REPORTS



32

u
-'..,'--,.---_.._.-''(a) Improvement in system

aDd procedurg,
includidg intemal

i controls.

',

REMEDIAL ACTION TAKEN

. Observ"arion of Audit relares ro the peliod of 2014-tS. As fai a,

Ithe C&AG repon ended 31-3-2OlS concerned, t]rc short lev,

ltnvolved is Rs.48 crore in 77 cases. With respect to the shon levl
'pointed out by the Acclu[tanr General repors have beer

isubmitted. Acriolr is being taken to collect the a$ount whele th(

isudit objections a.re accepted and assess;ents arl

lclmpletevrevised subsequendy and created addirional demand,

: Recoveqr of over
p8yrtrelr pointed out by
audit

t.(c) 'Recovely of u!de! ;..
i acsessoeot, slnrt levy or

Review of sioila! cases /
coEplete sdreme /'rlEPrete scneme /

. ptoject itr tbe light of
, firdings of salrple check
, 
by audit findings of
'saEple Cllcck by ardtt.



33

ACIION TAXEN NOTES ON C & AG,S REPOR?S

8071mL9.



34

the llovisional assessment witlrh the tim€

presoiH, ass€ssments bccaoe tioe barred by

limitstion and as such ass€ssrdent of escaped

incortle could not be possible. Disciplinary

actiol had already been initiat€d in respect of

the dclinouent of6ce$ in this case.

w (af
Doe! the Depaltment agree with the
facts and fr8ures induded irr the
DaragraDh?

(b)
If rct, Please indicate areas of
disaSreedent and also attach copies
of relevdnt documents in suDDon

(a) Does dre DepattDent agee with
t}le Audit condusions?

. (b)

If not, please indicate speciffc areas
of disagreement with reasors for
disagreement and also attach clpie!
of relevant documents where



35

VI
(a) hproietlent in system

and procedues,
includiry intemal

Disciplinary Actiolr has bee, iniriated a8airsl S!i. Abdul K€rcen

IDC (Rtd), Sri. V. Mohandas IAC (Rtd), Sri. N. Vasude;
Katumglh DC, (Rtd) by issuing show cause notice by goverpment

ras pet leher No.Taxes-DI/2tZ/2OlS dated 23.12-2015. Action.
;initiated against Sri.Abdul K€.eem, DC (Rnl) was finatised as

i'dloppej' as pe! cO(Rt)No.36/2OUlTAt(!S dated 1.7-1-2017 of
Ithe ?axes (D) Departnent. Bur the Disciplinary action initiated
, against Sri, v. MohaDdas, IAC (Rtd), Sri. N. vasudeva
:f\amnuth,Dc (Rtd) in tne same case is still pending, wirlFdt€

ic'oTrilseat As required by the Govemment, the CorbrDissioner

'has rer:ommended for authorizing SriA.Nazsrudeen Depury
:Commissioner ' (Konayan) as eoquiry , o-6cer. un. iet
KCS(Cc&A)Rules, 1960. . The mamr ir*fr;fu'"j;J
Gc+emrEarr (i '+aa+-+-- €mi/'

controls.

.

, (c) Recovery ofunder
assessmeat, shoit levy
or other dues

,(d) iMddification in the i. rschenes and i

,programraerinduding I

(e) 'Reyiew of similar
j cases / complete

, :scheme ,/ project in tlre
. iliSht of findings of

isample qheck by audit
, lfindings ofsample l

. ichackbyaudit, l



36

,ACNON TAXEN NOTBS ON C.& AG'S RBPORTS



37

v 3
o)

income was not possiuli in EiiGi;i-[6i:
levy could not be made good. Dircib[nary
action had been initiated againrt rhe officers

lesponsible in this case.

ooes $e Dcpanraen@IEi6i
tacts and figlr.s induded in rhe
paragaDh?

|l IrOr, f|eage itrlicate areas of
disagreemeft and also attach coDies
ofrdevant dq:uments io suooon

(e)

o).

ooer tte oepanmenGfrEGE
Oe Audi! condusions?

1nor, peage l'ldictte specific areas
oI ONagreeEent with reasons for
disagreement and olso attach coDiesof relevaN doarr-ens *rh"..
necessary



38

u . .-._.___EEMEDI4L-4qII9-}{ 1{5iN
(a) kDplovement irt system , Disciplinary Action has been initiated against Sd' Abdul Karee

OC 1ntd), Sri. v-. Mohandas IAC (Rtd), Sri. N. Vasudev

. Kamflath Dc, (Rtd) byrissuing ahow cause lotice by Sover$ner

and procedures,
inchding internal
controls.

as per letter No.Taxes-D1/217/2o1s dated 23'12'2015. Actio

,ioitiated aSai$st Sri.Abdul Kareem, DC (Rtd) '^'as finalised .

:'dropped' as per GO(RI)No.36,/20U,/TPGS daied 17-1'2017 (

,the Taxes (D) Departraent. But rhe Disciplinaty action initiate

,asainst sri. v Mohandas, t\c (Rrdlds.{l 
*-,Y,T}9?

,Kammarh,Dc (Rtd) in tie sa$e case is m{-,*f**+
Governdert. As required by the Govemment, the Conmissionl

has recombended for authorizint sriANazamdeen Depu

enquiry officer [rrdr

."tto i" 
epelliffiCommissioder (Kottayam) as

KCs(CC&A)Rds, 1960. The

e4i emft€llt.*
Recoveryofover :

' 
payment poinred out by
audit

(c)

(d)

. Recovery of under
iassessment, short levy cr 

,

; odrer dues

Modification in the
is"heo,is and progrartmes 

'
including financinS

:--------t9as9-.-
(e)'Reviewof sirflar cases /

clmllete schcme /
Foject in the light of
Erdings of sample check
by audit findings of
sample checl by audit.



39

ACTION TA(EN NOTES ON C & AG'S RIPORTS

(al DeDarunent COMMERCIAL TA)GS

o) SubjecvTide of dle Review Paragraph
Shon levy of AIT du€ to deduction of
reDlantation allowance in excesq

(c) Paragraph No.
(d) ReDort No. ard Year C & AG repon fo! the year €llded March 2015.

(a) Date of receipt of the Draft Pars ,/
Reviev/ in $e DeDaftDent '
Date of Depanrnenfs Reply

cist of ParagiapvReview

M/s The Cochin Malabar Estates and Industries

Ltd, (ochi a domestic company daimed

deduction of Rs,1.23 crore and Rs.1.24 qore

towards replantation allowance for Rubber and

Rs.99.58 lakh and Rs.1.67 crore. towards

ieplantation allowance for tea during 2009-10

and 2O1O-11 respectively The .asses.sing

authorily fin lised tie assessmenE (Decemb€r

2012 and Decembe! 2013) allowing the above

deduction. Audit found that admissible

replantation alowance dutitlg the years for

rubber wire Rs.29,61 lakh and Rs.40.41 lath

and that for tea were Rs.4.53 lahh aod Rs.2.90

lakh respectivdy. Excess deduction of

replantation allowance resulted in short levy of

AIT ofRs.1.35 6ore.

(a) Does dre Depattbent atl€e with rhe facts
and frqules included in drc DaraqraDh?

o)
If, rct, Please indicate aleas of
disag€ement and also attach copies of
rele\rant doqrErents in suDDort

(a) Does $e Deparft|ent agree wjth
the Audit condusions?

(b)

If nolr, please indicate specific aieas of
disa$eameot with reasons for
dilagre€ment and also attach copies of
rdevant documents where necessarv



40

REMEDTAL ACTION TA(EN

(a) Imprbvemeot in system
, and ptec€durcs,

M/s. Cochin Malabar Esrates & Industries Lrd., Kochi js a

idomestic Cqmpany who is an assessee ulder Agricultural

ilncome Tax Act on the rolls of tbe bspecting Asistaft
''Conrtrrissioner, Maftancherry.

The assessee filei their annual return declaring a.

iagricuhural loss of Rs.93,01,839,/- for the assessmenr year

iz01o-1t. 'I'he audir objection ir ttlat the company claimed

deduction of rcplantation expenditure of Rs.1,25,S6,632,/- ior
Rubber and Rs.99,S8,2 04/ - for Tea- As per rule 3 of KAIT Rules

:1991,the assesee was eligible only for Rs ,29,60,295/ - (2.5% of ,

'Rs.11,84,31,822,/-) for Rubber ard p.r.q63,,t81,/. (1.596 of
Rs.3,08,98,778lt for Tea . This ercess claim resulted in al

short levy of AIT for Rs.S9,O2,O63l-(Its.3OS3647 +

iRs.2848416/-) for the year 2010-u.. Based oo rhe audit

objection, the amouDt w.ls coEpleted vide order No.

239000106,/10-11 dared 30.01.20.15 and the net incohe for the
year was fixed as Rs.2,g1,2l,2g7/-. The net income was,

radjusted towards the net loss carded forwarded from previous

iyea$ in accordance wirh section 12 of AIT act and after,

adjusthg there is no taxable ircomb exists for the pedod.

'including 
intemal

icontrols.

I

: For rh: year 2O1l-12, the assesee 6lerl Annual retumi
,declaring agriculrural income of Rs.39,S2,314 and the,
icompany claimed deduction pf replantation expenditue ofi
:Bs,!,24,L2,9tO/- for Rubber and k.1,66,S9,300,/- for Tea. As
.per rule 3 of (AfT Rules 1991,the assesee was elidble only for
RJ.40,40,73s,/- (2.5% of Rs.16,16,29,42s/-) fot Rubber aad
.P€.2,90,346/- (t.S% of Rs.r,93,56404/, for Tea . This

excess claim resulted in a shon levy of AII for

. . .._ _- ____ _ ... , __-_ _. _$:19,_1_lggj$:?9-16__ 1_$:4?_1gg0z-r f".: g:. r"s,



4l

2011-12. Based on the audit objection the assessment was

completed vide Order No. 2390001O6/11-12 dared 30.01.201d

and rhe net inclme for rhe year was fixed as Rs.3,12,6ti529l-.

The nct income was adjusted towards the net loss carded

jforwar'led from previous years in accordance with secdon 12 ofi

iAJT acr and after adjusting there is no taxabte income exisrs for'

; the period.

'Recovery of over
,Paymett pointed out by
.audit !

(c) Recovery ofunder
rassessment, shert levy or i

other dues

(d)

(e) Review of similar cases /
lcomplete sdreme /

, :project it the lighr of
findings of sample dlect

lby audit findings of

I

n7n019.

1-



42

ACfrON TAIGN NOTES ON C & AG'S R8P('R?S

(a) DeDar@clit COMMBRCIAL TA:GS

o) Subject/1luc of dre Review
taracriph

Shon. paymenr of AIT due. to iradrltisriEit
deducdons allow.ed.

(c.l Paragraph No. 3.6{D(d) RlDort No. md Ye{r C & AG reporr for the pqr ended March ZOfS.
(a). D8te of r.ec€ipt of 6e Dreft pa.ra /

Reeiew in ttre DeDaltmeDt
D8te of Dcparrnepdr Rcply

m

v

:

Gist of Pa!88laply'Review

l\{,/s Hardlons Mal4alam Ltd., Codfu, a[ alsess€a

company filed their auual return for the assessment

year 2OlO-11 conceditrg a loss of Rs.2.6j $ore. I!
arrMqg at rhe tarable agdcultual hcone, the

arsessee daiDed eremption towald.r Rpc Lic$cc
fte ia rcspec of manufactued tea ald lutber 60r

Rr.l:35 €rore a.ld R5.97.64 lalh nrp€divcly. Thc

daim for exemption was allowed by tlle ass$rilt
audority while completing the assessoene lbough
the income tar authorities disalowed de3e

deductioN while frna.lising income tax a.sse5sment,

.the assessing audtolity failed to re,iise tlc
SssessEelt bas€d on the incoEe tax sJsetsmeat

c;rden. : ihis resutted h iocorect allowatce of
e4,eqditure to the tune'of Rr.2.32 crote a.Id

c@sequent short lew of tar of Rs.72.12 lalh_

(a)
Do€s the Departnetr agrie with
the facrs aud figules indllded in
the paragraph? ,

o)
It rrot' Plcase iqdicate *eas of
d&a$eehetn ad also i auach
copies of relcvalrt docudeltts in
support i

(a) Does the Dcprrueot agret! wirh
lhc Audt oDdudoDs? ;

o)

If not, plcare lndicate speciic areas
of disagrecment widr !€a$n3 fur
dlqgreerneot aad also I attaci
copiB of lde\rant doCu[ents
lbere Decssary



i -_l

43

REMEDIAL ACflON iAKEN

{r; lrnptor.n"nt io sy"tenEl-, iptoc€duler,indudinginremal
lBased o! dre audit o\i".tiin, tfr" *oGih., \"I'ffi
,vide order No.B9m0S5/2OlO-11 dsted 8.Ot-20ib. WhiJ
;revising ths asse$m6trt the Fssgsing authority har <tisa.llowt
;the following exljEtrs€s claimed by the assess€e compsny.

. . controls.

:

j |.Retainer fee from tea

i 2.RetaiDer lee ftot|l rut ber

i 3.Plofessional dElges from tea

:k.21,63A78/-

:Rs.16,99,662l-

:Rs.125,86,264/-
4.Ptjo&srjooal darg€s ftoq rubber :Rs.9S,SZ963l-

'S-ticetue fre receiued :*,t,U,m,+.tZt-
i 6.Replattario[ sllowarce t8e.6,6,67,077/.

iprevlous 
year After adjusting the loss cary fonvad, th

was rc taxable agriqdtural incoqe. Hencc there is no sb

i7.RPG licqse fee io.Espect of tea :rJ.gO,78,30Al-
| 8.RPG licensg fe6 ilr respect of rubber :k.6g.46.!|(}8/, ,

irotat rRr .11,92,22,@V-

The assessitrg audority detemin€d the rct iffpDe 6xed.
, Rs.9,33,99,773l- as agaiDst the net loss 6red by rle aslesl
icompany of Rr.2,63,2292gl-. This aet incon" ,", '"d.i*
:towards the carry foruard loss of,ns.9,s3,99,2/3,/_ ftom r

iuoaiiicttio ioo"lG-i
tand programnes induding l

lReview of siDihr ar6es,/ l_
i 
coEplete sdrcoe / proj€ct in

, the li8ht of ffrdings of ssEDle
, 
dleck by audit findinrs of 

'
i sarnple check by audii.



44

ACTION 'TAIGN NOTES ON C & AC'S REPORTS

(a) 'Departmetrt _
(b) I subject/Tide of the Review Paragraph

JJMMIKLI/aL IA,!I5
;hort payment of AIT due to
leductiods allowed.

c) Paragraph No.
ReDort No. and Year c & AG repon for rhe year ended Marf 2015

(a) Date of rec€ipt of the Draft Para /
Review in the Degarunent

o) Date of DeDaltment s Reply

m

M/s Hope Peermade, an assess(

:ompany while fumishing their annual retu)

icr the assessment year 2010-11 claim(

Rs.35.14 lalJt and R5.47.30 lakh towar,

piovision for Bonus and Gratuity respectivel

ai; deduction from total aSricultual income

the income computatrou statement whidr we

not allowable as per KAIT Act,1991. Au(

found that the net income arrived at was aft

eiarSinS the above expenditure in $e Pl

Account. The lAc (AfD, Kattappana wh

complethg the assessment (Malch 201

allowed the above deductions, iistead

addiru back the same, beit8 ineligil

expendihrre. tncorrect computation of incor

resulted in escape of agricultural income to 1

tune of Rs.98.93 lakh and corsequent sh

l:w of tar of Rs.49.46 lakh.

ry
(a) Do€s the Deparhent agree with $e facls

aDd fisures induded in the Daragraph?

o)
If not, Please indicate areas of
disaSreement and also aftach copies of
lelevant doc1rmetr8 in suDDort

(a) Do€s the Department agree widl
the Audit conclusioDs?

o)
If not, please indicate specific areas of
disa8reement with realions for
disagreement and also attach copies of
r€levant documents where necessatv



45

REMEDIAL ACNON TAKEN\'l

(")

''

rmplovemert h sl.gtem
and procedur$,

:including internal
'controls.

The original assesrment in resp€ct of M/s Hope plantadon for dle

. tyear 2010-11 was complered on 30-03-2013. Tte turnover

'assessed was Rs.67,58,310,/- as Net lrss. Based on the audir

iobjection, the assessment modified under Section 41 of AIT dated

i26-08-2015 with a demard of rax of Rs,75,28,936/-, The
company filed writ petition before the Hon,ble High Couft of

'lcrala 
against thii order aod as per I/yP(C) 1425 of2O16(C) dated'

i14-01-2016 drc Honble High Court quashed the order and directed

,the assessilt authority to complete dre assessment under the

iXenla rut Act for the assessmellt year 2010-2011 afreth after

rhearing dre petitione!. Accordilgly ass€ssment was modified on

18-07-2016 with a net loss of Rs.1,47,78,024. Meanwhjle the

assessee prcduced copy of Certral Income Tax assessment order

for tle year 2OfO-11. As per Income Tax Assessmenr order, Net.i

income of dle company for, dle year 20lO U was p6.1,01,65,222.

'In the Iniome Tax as€essmenr order the expenses such as provision

for Bonus, and gratuiry and employers arld eEployees contribution

to provident fund were added dact in the computation of total

. income. On the basis of the Incom€ Tax assessment ordJr, the AIf
lassessme[t for the yefi 2010-11 was revised as followsi
rNet Income Fixed fo! dte yea! 2010"11 by rhe income tax

iauthorities

!Out of this 60% is the AIT incode

: P6,1,01,65,272.00

:tu.60,99,163.00 '

rAlT income adjusted ro loss

: for the year 2OO8-09 (R5. 89,36,125)

,Taxable AIT income

:R.s.60-99.163.0O

NIL

{b) ' Recovery of over
'payment poidted out by .

laudit



46

., -bcnv€ry of under
iassessmcD:t, shon leey or :

:otler dtres

(d) ;l,lodificatioa ijo rhc ;- . 
- .----

and pmgraounes j

(e) lneYiew of sirdhr cases /
i coDplcte schenc /
lproject in tbe USht of
fuditrg! of 6a|rplc c[ecl
by audi! fftrdhgi of



AC1'ION TAIGN NOIIS ON C & AGs REPORTS



48

inadmissible deductions and consequent short

lew of tax of Rs.32.42 hka.

IV
(a)

Does the Deparftlent lgree with the
facs and figures in.luded io the
paragraph?

(b)
If not, Please indicate areas of
disagre€ment and also attach copies
ofrelevant docunentr in suDDort

(a) Does the DeparEnent aglee with
fie Audit cotclusions?

o)

If not, please indicare specific aleas
of disageement with reasons for
diia8re€meDt and also attach copies
of rele\rant documerlts where
necessary



49

, 
. 

REMEDIAL ACTION TAKEI\IVI
... :
taJ lThe original ajsessBent in Plaltation Ior !

ithe 
yeal 29rGl1 r{as conpli:ted on. gO-OS-ZOrf. Ihei- . ---t

:tumover assessed was R1.67,58,310/- as Net Loss. Baseid otr
jdre audit objgction, tht a3resement Eodifted under Secrioa;i . --
:4I of AIT dated 2608-2015 witb a demand of tar oflt :-- rlru d uu4ru oI ftrx oI:
:*.ZS,ze,g\tt-, The comgany 6led writ petiUou Uefore the i
lHolourable High Court of IGrala against this onler aqt asj

iper Wp(C) 1425 of 2015(C) dated t+01-2016 the Honble

. iHiSh Cout quashed the ordet and. directed Oe arsessfrgi
:authodty to complete the &ssesjeneot urdet.the Xerala AIT.

,Act for the'assessment year 201G2011 atesl aner hearlngi

ithe pedtioner Accordingly assessment r,vas modified on:
i t8-07-ZOl6 *,i0, u out loss of tu.!47,78,O2+. Uean"rhite the i ' '

. jassessee produced copy of Central Income Tax 
"sserr.errti.'

, order for rhe year 2O1O-11. As per lncoEe Tax AssessDeDt

rorder, Net income of the cornpany for the year 2O1O_11 wasl
Rs.1,01,65,272. In rhe llcome Tax assessmeot onler drei
'er<peues such as ptovision br Bonus aDd gratuiry aud.
: eurployers and employees contributioo to provident fundj
iwere added back in the compuratioD of total intolte. On thei

jbaris of &e hcome Tbx a.sr€rslent order, the Aff acseslnenti

ifor the year 2010-11 was revis€d ar followsl i
: Net IncoBe Fixed for tie.year 201GU by !h€ incooe tar i \
lauthorities ;ii1Rs.1,01,6s172.00 

I

lout of this 6096 is the AfT iocome fs.60,99,163,00 ;
: AIT ircome adjusred ro loss .

i for the ye;2008-09 (tu. 89,36,us)_. :Rs.6o-99.163.0o I .

:.Tadable AIT incofi€ NIL
:

N7nA19.



50

i Recpvery of over

iq?lHe.t 
Pohted out bY

nccoveryofunder ,-
a$essert, thort levy or i

other dues

ofsimilar cases /
'compl€te rderne /
iproject itr th! light of
jiinii"p o.r ""-ir" arecr
,by au<tit findings of

-w



51

ACTION TAKEN NOTES ON C & AGs RENORTS

(!) &qffitettt COMMEROAL TAXES

tDJ
Subjcct/Tide of thc Review
kras!ph Loss of interut on admifted tal.
nragraph Ho.
Report No, and Yeu C & AG report for the year enafrTffi-ZOtS.

II (al Date of rcceipt of the Draft parl ,/
Review in drc Department
oate of ocpartneotrGD-

m Cist of ParagmpvReview
I 
M,/s Kanoan Devan Hills nantati6iiEompany

I 
Privare LiEiled, Muntrar, Rled (Fcbruary 2012)

I 
annual retum for rhe year 2Ol0.U concrding
total agricultulal ircome of R5.1S.3S $ore and

4IT due as 8"r.7.26 qore. Again t ttrc advatce
tax pEyable of Rs.S.8O crole (.being 800/6 of
adEitted tax) the assessee paid nJ.5.75 sorc
only. NoD payment of advatrce tar atEac{s lerr,.
of ttterest at 12% per annuB. Audit found that
interest was not levied on unpaid adva[ce tax.
lurtber, payEents made by $e ass€ssee

smountitrg to R5.1.50 qore subsequantly rrverc

lot apprcpriated first roerltds intclesL Not
le'ry of interest and non appropdation of
psymeqts tcsultcd in loss of leveDue of Rs,g.96

rakh. 
]

there was an excess paymenr of Rs.aa:06 bkh 
I

for the year 2009-10 and that aurount couH I

have been adjusted for ihe interest dues for the I

year 2010-11. It was also sated that the 
I

ass€ssrDetrts for rhe years 2010_U &2011.12.1

had trot been completed U/s 39(3) of the I(AIT I
Act f991 and tlEt b€came barred by limiation. 

I
Since-the assesshe.n is time barred the anornt I



52

could not be realised. But it is trot inliill-iCd,Cn

to why no action had bee! taken against dre

delinquent officrr for allowing ass€$ment to

become time bared causing lo6s . to

Goverluneat.

lv. (a)
Do€s tlre Deparhe aSree ltith the
facB and figures irduded in ihe
DarasraDh?

.o)
If Iror Please indicate areas of
disaleement and also ettad copies
ofrlle nt docirments in suDDort

(a)' Does ttre Depa(tsleut agree with
the Audit condulioru?

(b)

|f dot, please iodicate speci5c areas
of disagteemetrt with learons foi
disagrcement and also attach copies
of relevant doqrmentS where
mcessarv



53

RBMEDIAL ACT1ON TAXEN

j-.
I

iaDounting to Rs.1.5O qore subsequeDtly were Dot

'appropriared 6Ist rowards interest. Non-levy of ifferest alrd 
i

.rror1 appropriation of paymen$ rcsulted in loss of levenue of:

Rs.8.96 laths.

Honble Hith Couft of lGlata in Char&apraphr Charitable i

I'iYust v. State of Kerals (20og) hdd tbat "a[ situatioos werej

;agricultural income cbargeble to tax have eccalred:

ass€$sruent,, are covered by s€ctiod 41(1) of the Act. So:

:,
:Eade uDder sectiotr 41 of the Act''. Hence the assesment forj

the yea! 2O1O-11 can be fiialbed U/s 41, wheteh thei
,li.Eftatioo av"ailable is 10 years ftom the eDd of the Eruntial i-l
iyea.r for which tax is payable, I, e, lp to March 2020. i

i There was an excess paynrent of Rs.aa,O5,s7f by t$i
comparry for the year 2OO9-10 as per Orderi

No.22091021/09-10 Aared 22-2-20\3 of dle IAC(Idul&D.:

_ .Presendy the balanceiax and inteiEst-payable fo! the y_gTl

: Euch so it ir oot MquiteEelt rhat for Eakhg an l

iassessuruat U/s 41 of rhe Act, drere should be ao ea ier!
,uader assessment or wrong assessElefit. In slron, anitt
iassessbent U/s 41 of the Act can be made as a 6rstl



54

I

,2010.11 is adjusted from dte excess tax paid by dle s!s{6see I

'for dre year 2009-10 vide order No. 2209102V201G11

lRecovlry of utrde! I

iassessncnt, slot levy or I

;oth€r dues

(d) .Modification h $e , :..
:sdr€ocj and proglaE[tres !

: llndudhghDaDdng .i

_l1g________i__---
:(e) .neview of sinlar cas,x / l-

,compbte sdleoe,/ :

plojcct tD drc ESltt of '
.:fudingsofsoplcde*

:s.!iple dre.& by.udir . '



c)

ACTION TATGhI NOES ON G & AG'S RXFOITIS

(a) DcDartme$ COMMERCIAL TNG!|

o) SubjecvTide of the Review
ParacraDb Tbx Adainistation

Para*aDh No. 3.1

(d) Repon No. ald Year C & AG report fo! the,year coded l,tardr
2014.

tr (a) Date of Eceipt of dre Draft Para,/
Rseiew ln $e DeDartbent

(b) Date of DcpartDent'r R€ply

m Gist of ParagtapvR€view

Tte compalilr and p€rrons, who derive

agiculfi&l ilcome u'ithiD dre sbte atl liable

to pay agr.i€ultural incoEe rsx (AfD. I!
Erpect of Clmpalies, tax is ctrargeable at the

rates prescribd h L\e Shedule to the I(AIT

Act, 1991. From Aplil 2000, pe*on5 tolding

landed property upto 5OO h€nars r|!ay oF to

pay tax rt compouoded rate. No iar is

Da!,'able on fitst ovE hectar$.

v (a)
Do€s the agle with the
facrs €rd 68!tes induded in the

o)
If not, Pleale indicate areas of
disaglcmcnt. and abo attac.h copies
of Idlcvsrlt docrrmetts itr suDDon '

NA

(8) Does the Deparbncnt agee widr
tlrc Ar.dit .oDdGioDs? Yes

o)'

If nog plers€ indlcate specific ar€as
oJ disagreeBer wlth .reasons br
disagreqnent atrd also atrach clpies
of reldatrt doculreo$ wh€re
necers8v

NA



REMEDIAL ACNON TA!{Ei,I

ritr ft5ten 8nd No Rema*s.
iqduding i €mal

; Recovery gf irler payEent pointed
audir

vety of utiaL( asserslFn! rhon ; -qother'durg I

io the scharlcs ard
: proSissmes induditrg filancing

iRevievr of similar cases / complete i-
:schc[te,/ inoj':ct iD 6e lighr of :

ifDdbls of sdmple drcck by audit
;findings of sarnplc dteck by audit.

Krr**



J/

ACTiON TA]GN NOTES ON C & AG'S REPORTS

807/2019.



58

REMEDW ACTION TArcN

ic) i Itnprove$eot in System
I atrd procedues,
r induai"g internal
I coDtrolr.

lRecovilry of over
i?ayaenr poinred out by
; airdit

I The Intilnal aldit wing, of the department sta.rted

:imctioning w.e.t 142009. The Intef,nal Audit Whg has no

lofnce at distrtt level or in.dre !€gional basis. The whote

:operadon of audir iqspection are being carried out from the i

jheadquaners ar ThiruvatEnthapuram, Details of inspectioo

iftom 09-10 onwards in dle AiT ofEces are gven b€tow:-

Oftce ftomjlo

i 7-10-2013

iArT&CTO !6-1-2014



E(l

6'il'"ty;""d"
assestmht, shon levy or I

, Modiication in the
scheEes and ploSrattrrles ,

induding financiry |

pa$em i

,other dues

;Review of siDilar cases /
icoEDlete scheme /
jFoject ir dle ligbt of
:fuditrgs of ssDple drcd(
iby audit findiigs of
I sarople check by arrdit.

w"



60

ACllON TAKEN NOTES ON C & AC'S RXPORTS

(a) qepanroent COMMERC'IAL TAXI
(b) SubjecvTide of fte Review

Paragraph Results ofAudit
(c) Paragraph No.
(d) R€port No. and Year C & AC repon for th€ vear eoded Mar.
(a) Date of Eceipt of dle Draft Fata /

Review in the DeDannent
(b) Date of Departmeqt s REply

ru Gist of Pangraph,/Review

In 2013-14 iudit test checked dre records ,

dne units relating to agricultua.l hcome t
assessments and other records showed rmdr

assessment of tax and other inegulariti'

iDvolving Rs.5.65 crore in six cases utrdl

hcome escaped assessment and tnadnissib

IV (a)
Does the Departrtrent aSree with the
iacts ald figures included in the
paraFaph?

o)
If not, Please indicate areas of
disagleement and also attach copies
oftelev'ant documents in suooort

(a) Does dte Depanrlent agree with
the Audit condusions?

(b)

If oot, pleare indicate specific areas
of disagreement with reasons foi
disSgreement and a.llo attadt copi€s
of releratrt docul!€,rts r^rherc
necessarv



6l

REMEDIAI ACTION TA(EN

Audit relates to the pe

rG repon elded 3l-3-2

olved is Rs.6.65 crol€ i
)n levy pointed out by

have been submifted.

he amount whele dte

d assessmeftt are co

cleated additional d.h:

dit relates to

repon elded

sd is Rs.6.65

levy polnted

re been subd

amount whe

' involved is I

: shon levy t
)r.ts have be€

tct the amou

and assess

and created t

I Observatio!

lAs far as the (

Ithe shon levy

lrespect to the

iGenenl repor

taken to coller
jare accepted

i subseqnen*y a

:llecovery ofover
illayment poiDted out by
, rudit

(d) r.\4odification i0 the t--
,l;dremes and prograo:nes jj,"-;d;c;,il;i;
ranem

of similar ca$es /
L:omplete schene ./
i ,roject in dle lighr of
i tndhgs ofsarrrple check
i Jy audit fildinss of. iry audit fildings of i

];rarnple check by audit. i

(a) !l mprovement in system
:i nd proedures,



62

:(d)'Report l,lo, and Yeai C&AG report for the year ended

n , (a) ,D8te of Eceipt of the Dtrft Para,/ 7A47-2Ot 4
Review inthe DeDarEtrent

(b) 'Date of Repty

.l Gist of Prragrapv Review The plaffation Co-rporation of Keral!. Limited,'

'Kottayar! a public sector coE|patry, c iained 1..

:iour .lore paia against irsuragce preurium

. V,(a),DoestheDepartne[tagee widl the .Yes
. 'Audit clldusi,)ns ?

:under 'gloup gratuity s.heDe' as rleduction

ftom the net pro6t to arrive at tlre aglicultual

lhcome for the previous yea! 2009-:.0 as pe!

the stateqent of computatiol A.$t6sing officer

laccepted.the daim as admissible deduction-

iAudit scrutiny of rhe acciMts of th€ assessee

irevealed that dle ass$see had alieadyl
:acrounted this aeount as expetrditure in ihe

iP&L account for aEMtrg at the net plofrti

along with amual insut3nct premiun..

Acceptatrce of dle claim for deduction by thei

assessing officer resulted iD short clroputatiotr.

of agricultural illcome to tie tune r,f t. fouri

crore and consequeDt shon levy of .{T of l.'
two c!o!e. I

O) Subject / nde of &e Review Shoft lew of tax due to applicarion of clqh fo!
deduction ftom income twice,



VI

oveQayment

of unde!
acse'ssmelt, shon lew
other dues

yof
out b

: . i(d) l/todidcation l" 
-hC.--, i tscncmes and programmes 

I

- - lroduditrgfn,ncing pattern I

emedial Action Take

(e)ilrview ;i ;i*il"i-- --
i caseycanplgle 

**' 
f

rschcoVproject in the lichti
icr llndin8l of sa.Bple check j

: lI^T$" Fdiogr or o-pt" i



u
ACTION TAKEN NOTES ON C & AG'S REPORTS

, (a) .Depaltrneff

.l ,O) subjea / Tide of dre Review

COMMBRCIAL TA)GS

Shon levy of AIT due to non-reckoning of
, receipt of previous jrear against bad debt
writte! off

,]
IV 

, 
(a) Does the De! artment agree wid-

i I idle facts and figues induded in

O) ,Date of Deparment's reply

:cist of dre Paragaph / Review. The planration Corporadon of Kerala Ltd.,

iKottayarn a pubiic sector compan, reejved Rs.

i1.38 crore as miscellaleous ircome which
I irrluded Rs. 57.85 lalih being bad debts written

off in earlier years. Though any rmount

,received in the plevious year in respect of bad I

jdebts written off in earlier yeais sh<'uld bet

ideemed to be agricultura.l income of the year in

lwhich it is received, the assessing a.rthority

lwhile finalizinS tlre assessment did not indude;

rhe above incotue as agricultural incom(:. This

' resulted in shon lely of AIT of Rs.28.92 laut.

Yes

lfnot, Please iDdicate area3 of
and also attach

'coDies of relevant doeuments in
, :suPPorl

, (cl ParasraDh No. :3,5

. i(d)iRe?ortNo.&Year iC&AGReportfortheyearended3l.O3.2Ol4. 
.

lq 
i1a; I oate of receipt f rhe D!af! Para / 18.07.2014
I iReview in the DeDartment

V r(a) tDoes dle Det,arffiert agree raith
; the Audit Condusions?

i O) | f !!ot, please iDdicate sp€cific

. I areas of dis8greeDent with
. reasons for d isagreement with
ircasons for d.isagreeinelt and

.also attach coples ofrele nt
i documents vthere necessary



65

REMEDIAL ACTION TAKEN

: Irnprovement itr slTtem and
| (a) iprocedures, i[duding internal

lclltol

I Original asses$nent of M,/s. platrtation

rcorporation for dle year m1Gl1 was
jcompleted U/sec: 39 on 25.10.2012. tater onl
'in audit the Accoultant GeneRl had noted that:
lbad deb6 writren off received duriqg dle year
.2009-10 was givel exempdon while

compledng tle original assessDenr fo. the year:

2O1O'11. Their findiry was that the exeDptioh

igiven on sud! head is irregular and hence not

, alloti,able. 
,

As per Sec 4(2) (iij) of the ruIr Ac-t 19911

:rny aDount rceived in the previous year in.
respect of bad debts writted off in any previous:
year shall be deem€d to be agricrltural income,

rreceived it! the plevious year.

Considering dte audit objectioh leviredi

i (Single oder for 3.S & 3.6)

!

proposat tor reass€ssnrent was issued m thei
assess€e orr 09,09.2016, anrf a rnodified i

assessment order was passed as perordo No. i

i23900028,/201G11 dated 05.12.2016 and l

idemand norice of Rs, 53,09,930,/- nas *rv"di].:ron the assessee on 29.12.2015. I

(b)

I (c) Reclvery of undei Assessment.
short levy or odter dues

vn019.

Modiffcarion in the scheme and



66



67

Actiop taken Notes on C & AG's Reports

O) . Sub.iect ,/ Tide of the Review Shoft levy of AIT due to non. considelatior!

iPar6graph . of clop insurance received during the
' previous year

(d)

Date of receipt of $e Drdft
Pata/
Revier4' ifihe Dep8tuierrt

'(b) !Date of leparrnends Reply

Report No. and Yeat for the year eded 31-03-C & AG report
i2074

'.'..---.''_--''-'-'
lff | lcist of Paragnpv Review ' The plantation Corporation of lcnla

;78-07 -2014

lLimited, Konayan! a public seclor company,

lreceived t. 1,38 ctore as niscellaneols,

jirrcome 
". 

pet dleir P g L accout forl

'ZOOg-tO. 
e.udit found that the roiscellaneoust

;income iDcluded rcceipt towards ctop

, insua.trce of {.48.35 laliih. Howeve!, while,

,finalising the assesrnent for the year:

.2009-10(Ocrobe! 2012). The assessinS

iaut}Ioriry did not ioclude {.48.35 lath as

agricultural income for ttre year 2009-10.

i 
The !$ulted in short levy of AIT of l. 24.18 :

lakh

I

!

dre DeprirsnenJ agre€
the facts ald ffgrres

the DariqraDh ?

I io) Dot Pl€de iodicrte areas of
disrgre€eD€ot and also sttach
cople5 of relevatrt dodrments
in support

dre Departmetrt agree
the Audit coDdusions ?

iNAiG) 'If not, Please hdicate specific
I aleas af disgreeDent witi
ireasoDs for disagreement aid
, abo attach copies of relevaqt
: docunent! n tete lece$ary



VI

6B

Remedial acdon taken
(a)

,P-Tff:, h systeh and Original assessment of M/s. plaftadon'proceoures indudins -intemal conEob, "icorPoEtion for the year 2ol0-u was completed

shott

, under section 39 on 25-10-2012, l,ate. on audir
. Accountant Feneral had noted rht crop insutance
of {. 48.35,300/, received durint the yar
2009-10 was not taken iaro consideration while
completing dte assessnelt,

As per SecrioD 4(2)(ii) of tlrc r\AIT Acr 1g1
whm an allowance or deduction has been made i

, in the assessnent fot atry year in respect of loss,
iexpendirure or liabiliry incurred ty the asessee.

iand where t}le asessee has obtaiDed eithef in:

. 

cash or itr any other manner in respect of such ,

rlo6s, expenditure or some benefrt in respect of
:such tiability during the previous year rhei
amounr obtained by him or the value of beoefit,

, accured shall be deerned to be Agriculrural.

' 
ucome received in the previous year

ConsideriDg rhe audir objectioD a revised

23900028,/2010-11 dated 05-02-2016 alldi
demadd Dotice or l. 53,09,930,/- was served on:
the assessee on 29-12-2016.

^rzl.rF|ra<c,.ar

out b y audit

Recovery 24.18 tath



I l"od P!OStaqrmes
crnS panern

"ffis



70

ACIION TAKEN NOTES ON C & AG'S REPORTS





72

areas bf dilaFeefl€nt widt
reasons for dl!58leeme$i and

also altach copiei of relevant



w

73

REMEDIAL ACIION TAXEN

-(a) IrDptoveomt io.systeD
and proceduft&

,ioduding iriteEal
coD8ols. . 

.

necovery of over:
paytrtent pointed out by
audit

rhe anual leceipts shor.a 
"n 

io*".i'JlaGl[r]6EifiIi
estiEate for the year 2012-13, But there was a sho.t fsll of 59.g6%
ilr acual receipts for 2012-13 when cortrpared to thsr itr 2011-12.
ASricultual iftome deperds upon the production of croos .
climadcal chenges, price vaiiation in the world a"*"a 

"*.Somedmes production is increased bur the price is deireased . The
reason ior v"aiiadon is due to less proauction of maio. proauce!
like cardamom, pepper atrd rubber.

(c) Recovery ofunder
assessment, short levy or
other dues

(d) Modification in dre -
sdemes and itrogra4mes

- iiiclu{ing financlng
' FAItem

(e) Review of sirtilar cases,/ --
conplete icheme /
proje$ in the liSht bf
filditrgs of saDple chetk
by audit findings of
saopte ch€ck by audit.

8072019.



t4

AGIION.TAXEN NOTES ON C & AG'S REPORTS





76

lCrtON rnr<fr.l NoTSS ON C & AG'S REPORTS



(.)

(d,



ACTION TANBN NOTES ON C & AG'S REPORTS.

(a) DQa.tment COMMERCIAL TNGS

(b) SubjecvTide of the Reiiew
Paragraph ' Working of ldtemal Audit Whg

(c) Paragraph f'Io.

(d) Repon No. a!.d Year C & AG fepon for the year ended Matdi 2013.

(a) Date oircceipt of dre Draft Para /
Review i! dle DeDarhent

(b) Date of Depanmetrds Reply

ry

Ls details of inter.nal audit conducted were not

made available by tie DeparE[eru, Audit could

not c:omrtreDt oa the performancd of the

tntemal Audit Wing

w (a)
Do€s the Depqtnedt agree witl t .r,

iacts and ftiun5 induded in tl e
paraSraph?

o)
lf not, Please indicate areas of
disasteeDetit arrd also attadr copica
of relevant documeus in suppoft

(8) Does drc Dapaftnent agree with
tl|e Audit conclusioni?

o)

lf !ot, pleare.ildicqte sFcific areas i

of disa8reenrent with reasons fo!
dlsagr€eoeot and also attach iopier I
of relevariti documents whele'
necessary . I



VI

79

REMEDIAL ACIION TAXEN

Para 230 of the Revised Budger Sp(:ech.2016, the HoDourable
,?nce 

.Minister glgunced about strergrhening of rhe Intenisl
wing ity induding Audit Assegsmefi Wing. nrcseirtty, the
rl Audir Wing of,the depanment is headed by ona o-epury

Coemissiorcr, conprisitig of iO lsslstant Commissioders and li
Co@nercial Tar Officers aloog with su,r-ordinate staff. .

lesuh of Audft cinducted in variouJ offices froo 2oo9{o
onwards is ertraT ted.here under:-



80

AIT & CT
l(alpefta

Kqthi)'aa

& cro

Sulthartbr
&

&
Devikulal

7-to-2073
to

11-10-2013

4 1 3

)
rde,
t

cto
dlery

61-2014
to

10-1-2014

10 6

6-4-2075
to

10-4-2015

10 2

15-02:2015
'to

20-oz-m16

42 t 41

I
7-o7 -2016 to

a-7-2016
19 0 19

)
vadi

13-03-2017
to 18-3'2017

0



81
ACTION TAIGN NOTBS ON C & AG'S RI.PORTS

a07n0t9.



82



83

ACTION TAKEN NOTES ON C & AG'S REPORTS



VI

84

REMEDIdL ACTION TA(EN

(a) Improvement in system
and proc€diies,
including intenal
coltrols.

Recovery of over
payment Pointed out by
auilit

(c) Recovery of under
ass€tsment, short levy or
other dues

(d) Modifiastion in the
crhcna< rnd nmo
induding financing
pattem

(e) Review of similar cases /
complete scheme /
pmject in the light of
findings of sample check
by audit findings of
sample dreck by audit.



85

ACTION TATGN NOITS ON C & AG'S REPORTS

(a) DeparttDent COMMERCIAL.TAJGS

b Subject ,/ Title of the Review
Paragraph

Mittake in compurition of Agriculrulal lmome

c ParaSraph No 3.7.1 (a)

d Repolt No. and year C & AG Report for the year eljlded3l/03/2013.
II Date of receipt of the Draft

Para ,/ Review in the
Department

D Date of Departments reply

IU Gist of Paragraph / Review

M/s.. Kelala Forest Development Corporarion Ltd.,

Koftayam filed annual retwn for the year 2009-10

disdosing a ner agricultural loss of;f Rs. 7.39 lakh.

The alsessing althority rejected the return and

finalised die assessment adding back the inadmissiblc

expenses of Rs. 3.84 crore ro the conceded loss and

allowing Rs. 2 lakh towards contribution to semina!.

Bui the conceded locs was erroneously reckoned as Rs,

73.93 lakh against the a,rual loss of Rs. 7.39 lalh.

The mistake in compitation resulted in income

escaped from asseisment amounting to
Rs, 66.54 lakh and resu.lta4t short levy of AIT of lts.

33.27laYJl.

ry
{a)

Does the Depaltment agree
with dre facts and fi8ures
included in the paragraph ?

Yis

o)
If.not, please indicate areas of
disaSreement and also attach
copies of relevant documents
ur supPofts

N.A.

(a)
Does the Departdrent agree
with the Audit conclusions Yes

o)
If not, pleas€ indicate specific
areas of disagreemeru with
-^^^^-. r^- ,ti.,r66n.nr .n.l



86

VI
REMEDIAI ACTION TAKEN

The mistake in completiott of net agricultula

income of M/s. Kerala Forest Developmen

corpontion Ltd., for the year 2009-10 wa

rectified under Section 42 of the AIT Act ol

O2/Ol/2073 demanding an additiolal amount d

33,26,999/-, Also idtiated action unde

Revenue Reqovery Act for realization of lh,

amount. The first appeal 6led by the assesse,

lst tllis oide! was partly allowed and th'

was revised as per the order dater

A/o7/iols. The Department has filed secou

appeal before the llonourable AIT APpellar

Tlibunal, AdCitional Bench, Konayam as AITA Nc

The appeal is slill peDding befor€ th



87

NOTES
(a) DepartDent COMMERCIAL TA)(ES

b Subject / Title of the Review
Paragraph

Mistake in computation ofAgricultural IncoEe

c Paragraph No 3.7.1 O)
Repgft No. and year C & AG Report fo-r the year ended 31103,/2013.

T a Date of receipt ofrhe Draft
Para / Review in tlie
D€parheqt

b Date of Departnent's reply

NI Gist of Paragrabh ,/ Review

M/s. Ikilas Rubber company, Kottayam 6led bnnual

retum for 2009-10 disdosing net income ofRs. 12.27

lath, The assqsing aurhority rojected rie retutrl and

ftialised the assessme,rt adding back inadmirsible

expenses of Rr. 35.4+ laki. The ner agricultural

income was allgwed to sei off agaidst the carry

forward losses qf previous year But wbile fixing rhe

net agricultural income , rhe assessing authority

omitted the income of R6. 12.27 lakh conceded by rie
assessee and fixed the agricultursl itrcome a6 Rs. 35.44

lakh against the actual income of Rs. 47.71 laldl. The

mistake in computatioD resuited in escaped income of

Rs. 12.27 la-kh from assessment and shon levy of AIT

of Rs. 6.13lakh.

IV
(a)

Does lhe Depaitment agree
with the facts and figures
included il the paragraph ?

1'es

o)
If rpt, pleas€ ihdicate areas df
disagreement and al-so attach
copies of relevant documents
in suDDons

N.A.,

(a)
Does dre Department agree
with the Audit condusions

(b)

If not, pleas€ indicate specific
areas of disagleement with
reasons for disagreement and
also attadr copies of relevant

:N-A



88

REIi,EDIAL ACTION TAKEN



89

NOTES

factJ and flgur€s ioduded in the

Pler$e indicate area6

dtsigtlededt aad also attach coDies
of leleyana docuDents in
Does the Department aSree

not, please indicate specific areas i

of dirag€emeN r^;ith i€arons for
disagreearent and abo 4ttach copies i

C & AG'S RTPORTS

coThq

of relevant docuruenn where



=ry

90

. REMEDI,AL ACTION TAIGN

K$t:,'
"odo'i"*t

(a) ImprovemeDt in sy$em aDd
procedurcs, including intemal
conrol,

cuhivation, manu;cture ard sale of Rubber & Tea in rhe
Statq of Kerala. Th€ Income lax authorities have computed
the income ftom llubber ana Tea as per Rules 7A and I of
the Income iax iules resneciively for complednS their
ass€ssmeqt. 6570 of the Rubber lncome and 600,6 of the Tea

rncome aftiveC bj ihe hicrri: T.1' authoritiet were $eated
as th€ AIT iicom: The riEs.i-re t for $e year 2009'10
lnder Agricuhursi licoine Ta:x Acl {.as cc'mpleied alopting
rhi: above saiC ial:,rla:icirs. l,lc fLri\e. d€ductioos by wayof
re-ptantation allorr'anre j.':{: ,liow3d ar the tine of
a'ompleting rhc as!i:s::r€xr jrl(i. ,tiicultural Income Tax
Act.

Bur v'hil€ ,omir'!i:: th.? lrcrme, the Income Tax
authorities h;r:e lloM=d r\r entire .lain of tie assessee

towards .e.pl.i:1t,it rn alharr,..e ']s.t0,26,757.O0 tor Tea
and Rs 35,;):r,225.r:rl -!ri p,:bilei $/itholr cosidering
the stipularic,:s jr lhe .{ir'iuilural lrcome Tax Act and
Rules.

Accoriing '1 S... :19 .l tb3 .{ct rhe arsessinS
authorities urr:l:r -'1. .rt'i1:1.::;ol '':c.me'fax Aet have no
jurisdiction ic ra:" vrii) r,r_i i': rie rolnp|nation made by
the Incone Tai( O"ic.".':'".i! i:'e a,ry allowances claimed
by the assessee a.d altoueri tj the Income Tax Officials
could nor be dirllo'r.. .-:.r if rhose u?re against thF
provision of lf? /'-" !i:: v'l ir: .':r.pleting th. asses.ment.
Hence there i. :r . iaesi rli',,:ri.D .: f i:planraiion al;owance
in this case.

o) Recgvery of overpayment pointed
out by audit

(c)

(d)
Modification i.n the schem6 and
proSlamm€s including finalcing
Patlem

(e)

Review of similar cases,/comilete
scheme,/project in the light of
findiqSs of ladple.check by Audit
findings of sample check by Audir

Jry4I



91

ACTION TA(EN NOTES ON C & AG'S REPORTS

(a) Department COMMERCIAL TA'GS

b Subject ,/ Title of the Review
Paragraph

Non-levy of interesr on belated paynent of
Agricuhural Income

Paragraph No

d Report No. arld year C & AG R€port for the year ended 31,/03./2013.

a Date of receipt of the Draft
Para,/ Review in the
DeparstreDt

29/OS/2013.

b Date of Departmentt reply

M/s. Tropical Plantations Ltd., Kottayam an assessee

company conceded tret taxable incoDe of Rs. 74,78

lald for the year 2006-07. The tax due amounting to

Rs. 37.39 lakh was remittcd on Ot January 2007..

While completing the AItr assessm€ms, the assesping

authority did not levy inretest on the advance rax due

amounting to ns. 29,91 lal$ on rhe aSricultunl

income oi Rs. 59.83 lalh ( 80 percent of Rs. 74.78

lakh) which had m be paid on or before 2g February

2006. Non levy of interesr for the p€riod from 01

March 2006 ro 31 December 2006 worked out to Rs.

2.99 takh

ry
(a)

Does the Department agree
wifi rhe facts and figures
induded in the paragraph ?

(b)
If not, please indicate areas of
disagreement and also attach
copies of relwant documents
rn suppons

(a)
Does the Departmeot agree
witi the Audit conclusions

(b)
If not, please indicare specific
aleas of disaSre€ment with
reasons for disagrcement and
also attach copies of relevant
documents wherc nec€ssary

sollq



92

Imprcvemert lh lystem and proc€dures
indudinS internalcoDcols

M,/s. Tropical Plsntations Utnited, Kottayam

pay an advance tax Rs. 29,91,285.00 oo or

28/02/2006. But ttrey remit dte tax on Oll01/20o7,

dre itnelest ftom 0l/03/2006 ro 01/01/2097

out to Rs.2,99,128.00. A notice wat issued to

company intimatiry this fact on C7/11/2o12 and

has rlot filed'aoy objection. Hence as pel

order No. 23900031,/0647 da-ted 1t/lu20l2'
of tu. 2,99,128.00 had b€etr acctued for

ftoln 01/03/2006 ro 01101/2007 for the

payment of advance tax vrithin the stipulated time.

'Ihe assessee company had filed an

u,/s 42 ofthe Act to rectiry the order on $e ground

their objectioor were nor considered while PassinS

order. They have also filed a writ petitioo b€fore

Uonble H*h Coun as wP (C ) No. 1991,/20

Hon'ble High Coun ha5 directed to dispose

application filed by the assessee within

period of two mofthi ftom the date of receipt of

order

Thereafter'an opportunity was Siven to

ass€ssee to product evidence in suppon of

in their rcctification Detition. On a

of the docudenti produced by L\e assssee it is

drat the company has iled reply to dle nonce

ro lely interest for belated payment of tax and

was passed without considetinS deir objectiQn.

Therefore, their (ectification p€tition was allowed

'proceedings No. 23900031/0607

10/02/2016. Th€ objection filed by dre coi1Palry

considered and a fiesh order was issued on

7l/02/2016 as No.2390003L/2006.07 . lnterest ofils.

2,99,128/- was again demanded as per the

notice dated 11,/02,/2015.



93

OtL 18/05/2O16, dle company has 6led.an

application raisiDt drc cotrte{rlion that tlrey have made

erce; paymeot of Agricultural Incohe Tax of Rs.

7,26,535/- for the yelt 2006-07 and lequested to

tefirntl the excess amouDt. r)tr verification , ir is seen

that the assessee company's claim b ccirrecl

Hence the assessrnenr of M/s. Tlopical Planrdtion Lnd.,

Kottayah for the j'ear 2006-07 reas rirodified as per

proeedings No. 23900031/2006-07 dtted

24/05/2016, Rs. 2,99,f2A/.. due ftom rhe company

tor^rards the interes for Hated payment as per the

demand notice dsted 11/02,,2016 was a justed u,/s 71

of the Act ftorl the €r.€ss anrount at their certii.

b Recovery ofolEq,ayEent poitrted out
by audit

c Recovety of trnalet assesrment , short
lsry or oths dces

o Modificatiotr in the schedlel and
progt'ae!|es ift luding financing
Dalledl

ReYigw of simila! cases / complete
schefio ,/ projed in $e light of findhgs
of s.mple check by Audit findinp of
sampla &eck Uy audit .



rh

Kerala Legislature Secretariat

2020

KEMIJINIYAMASABHAPRINIING PRESS.


